business opportunity to the Purchaser’s consideration first and provide such information

as may be reasonably required by Purchaser to make an informed assessment of such

project or business opportunity; and (ii) shall not, and procure that his associates shall

not, invest or participate in any such project or business opportunity unless such project

– 5 –

or business opportunity shall have been rejected by the Purchaser and the principal terms

of which the Purchaser invest or participate are no more favourable than those made

available to Mr. Ieong; and

(iii) he will procure Grace Power to cease to be engaged in the trading of electronic adhesive

products and shall refer all the sales order from the existing customers of Grace Power to

the Target Group.

The above undertaking shall remain effective until and unless the Target Group ceases to be

subsidiaries of the Company.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company immediate before and after

Completion

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after

Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

%

Mr. Ieong (notes 1 and 2) 896,000 0.18 70,126,769 12.32

All Reach Investments Limited

(note 1) 342,500,000 68.50 342,500,000 60.17

other public shareholders 156,604,000 31.32 156,604,000 27.51

Total 500,000,000 100.00 569,230,769 100.00

Notes:

(1) The entire issued share capital of All Reach Investments Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr.

Ieong. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Ieong, is deemed to be interested in the entire 342,500,000 Shares held by

All Reach. Chan Sut Kuan, being the spouse of Mr. Ieong, is also deemed to be interested in the 342,500,000

Shares under the SFO.

(2) According to the laws of Macau, the regime of matrimonial property of Mr. Ieong and Chan Sut Kuan, the

wife of Mr. Ieong is community (共同財產制).

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET GROUP

The Target Company is a company incorporated in British Virgin Islands with limited liability